The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings, and
  investments in bonds classified as available-for-sale. The Group does not hedge its investment in fixed rate debt securities
  as they have active secondary or resale markets to ensure liquidity. The Company’s loans at floating rate given to related
  parties form a natural hedge for its non-current floating rate bank loan.

  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
  rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
For	the	financial	year	ended	30	June	2011

pg 89

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (contd.)

 (c)  Interest rate risk (contd.)

  Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would result in the profit or loss before tax to be (lower)/
  higher by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
  remain constant.

   Group  Company
   2011  2011
   RM  RM

   25 basis points increase

   Variable rate instruments   (18,154) (9,336)

   25 basis points decrease

   Variable rate instruments   18,154  9,336

 (d) Foreign currency risk

  The Group is exposed to mainly United States Dollars. Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities together with
  expected cash flows from highly probable purchases and sales give rise to foreign exchange exposures.

  Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

  The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated in their functional
  currencies are as follows:

  Functional currency of Group Companies

	 		 	 	 Net	financial	liabilities	held